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 An increase in interest income and fees and commissions, and a decrease in expenses caused interim net 
income to increase 21.3% year-on-year.

(Million yen) FY 9/20 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Gross operating income  C (1) 28,449 30,441 1,991

Interest income 23,992 24,515 522

Fees and commissions 4,599 5,922 1,323

Other operating income (142) 4 146

Of which, gain and loss 
from government bonds 
and other bonds

(2) 235 104 (131)

Provision of general allowance 
for loan losses

(3) (56) 531 588

Expenses (4) 20,775 20,102 (673)

Net operating income (1) - (3) - (4) 7,731 9,807 2,076

Core net operating 
income   A

(1) - (2) - (4) 7,438 10,234 2,796

Core net operating income (excluding 
gain and loss from cancellation of 
Investment trusts)

6,859 9,673 2,813

Non-recurring gain and loss 272 (82) (355)

Of which, disposal of bad 
debts

(5) 985 1,749 764

Gain and loss from stocks and 
other securities

1,192 1,051 (141)

Ordinary income   B 8,003 9,724 1,720

Extraordinary gain and loss (167) (214) (46)

Interim net income before income 
taxes

7,835 9,509 1,673

Interim net income 5,759 6,984 1,224

Credit costs (3) + (5) 928 2,281 1,353

<Year-on-year changes>

• An increase in interest income and fees and 
commissions, etc. caused gross operating income to 
increase.

• A decrease in expenses also helped net operating 
income increase substantially.

• An increase in disposal of bad debts and a decrease 
in gain and loss from stocks and other securities 
caused non-recurring gain and loss to decrease, but 
both ordinary income and interim net income 
increased year-on-year.

<Credit costs>

• Credit costs increased year-on-year due to cautious 
and conservative assessment of the debtor 
classification in anticipation of the impact of COVID-
19, but were largely in line with the initial forecast of 2 
billion yen for the first half and 4 billion yen for the full 
year.

Outline of 
Financial Position Summary of Financial Results



（単位：億円）

21/9期

20/9期

利益

役務取引等
業務粗利益

304+13

業務粗利益 利息 ＋19億円
284 ▲ 3

有価証券
前年同期比

（その他）

費用

貸出金 収益

資金運用

資金調達

+1

利益

その他業務

円貨債券 外貨貸出 国債等債券損益
預り資産関連

手数料

株式 円貨貸出 預け金利息 円貨預金利息

+10 +7 +1 +1 +3 +1 +6

外貨調達

（通貨スワップ等）

法人ソリューション

手数料

日銀借入金

（外貨）

▲ 7 ▲ 5 ▲ 1 +4

投資事業組合等
住宅ローン

取扱手数料

▲ 3 +2

▲ 1

外貨債券

投資信託

▲ 2

+1

利息
+1

（その他）
+1

預金等利息 +3

業務粗利益

 An increase in interest income and fees and commissions, etc. caused gross operating income to increase 
7.0% year-on-year.

Interest on securities 
decreased, but interest income 
increased due to an increase in 
loan interest and interest on 
deposits with banks, and a 
decrease in interest on Bank of 
Japan borrowings for foreign 
currency financing.

Fees and commissions 
increased year-on-year due 
mainly to increases in 
corporate solution fees, 
commissions related to 
depository assets, and housing 
loan handling fees.
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Gross Operating IncomeOutline of 
Financial Position

(100 million yen)

FY9/21
Gross operating 

income
Fess and 

commissions

Year-on-year 
changes

+1.9 billion 
yen

Other 
operating 
income

Interest 
expenses 
(others)

Interest on 
deposits, etc.

Total interest 
income 
(others)Loan interest

Interest on 
securities

(3)

FY9/20
Gross operating 

income

Shares

JPY-denominated 
bonds

Investment 
partnerships, etc.

Investment trusts

Foreign currency-
denominated 

bonds

JPY-denominated 
loans

Foreign currency-
denominated 

loans

Interest on 
deposits with 

banks

Interest on yen 
deposits

Borrowed fund from 
Bank of Japan 

(foreign currency)

Foreign currency 
procurement 

(currency swaps, etc.)

Corporate 
solutions fees

Gain and loss from 
government bonds 
and other bonds

Commissions 
related to 

depository assets

Housing loan 
handling fees

(7) (5)

(3)

(2)

(1)

(1)

Gross operating income



(Million yen) FY 9/20 FY 9/21 YoY change

Interest income 23,992 24,515 522

Total interest income 25,768 25,743 (25)

Loan interest 16,475 16,651 176

Interest and dividends 
on securities

9,095 8,753 (342)

Other 198 339 140

Interest expenses 1,776 1,228 (547)

Interest on deposits 351 189 (161)

Other 1,425 1,039 (386)

Factors behind increase/decrease in interest income
<Head office and all branches (including domestic and international operations departments)>

(Million yen)

 An increase in loan interest contributes to an increase in interest income of 2.2% year-on-year.

FY 3/20FY 3/19FY 3/18 FY 3/21 FY 9/21

0.86%

0.01%

1.05%

0.85%
0.98%

Deposit loan yield margin (domestic operations)

Returns on securities investments
(domestic operations departments)

1.00%

0.02%

0.90%

0.91%

0.01%

1.02%

Loans

Deposits

1.03%

Historical overall profit margin

0.22%

0.14%

FY 3/20FY 3/19FY 3/18 FY 3/21 FY 9/21

0.22%

FY 9/20 FY 9/21

Loans Deposits Securities
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23,992

+1,160

(983)

(479)

+136

+527

Other

(11)

+172

24,515

+522 million yen

+176 +161 (342)

Decreases in 
foreign 

currency 
expenses, etc.

0.82%

0.01%

0.81%

1.03%

0.18%

0.09%0.05%

0.12% 0.11%

Head office and all branches
Domestic operations 
departments
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0.80%

0.00%

0.80%

1.17%

0.23%

0.17%

Interest IncomeOutline of 
Financial Position

Yield on loans 
(head office and all 

branches)
0.87%  0.82%

(0.05)P

<Head office and all branches (including domestic 
operations departments)>



(Million yen)

FY 9/20 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Fees and commissions 4,599 5,922 1,323

Fees and commissions 7,099 8,526 1,427

Commissions related to depository 
assets A 1,036 1,503 466

Investment trust commissions 452 786 333

Insurance sales commissions (*) 375 437 61

Financial instruments brokerage 
commissions 151 211 60

Defined contribution pension 
commissions 57 68 10

Corporate solutions fees (*) B 590 1,252 662

Housing loan handling fees C 1,391 1,654 262

Fees and commissions expenses 
(expenses) 2,500 2,603 103

Of which, payment of housing loan 
guarantee and insurance premium, etc. 
(expenses)

1,786 1,896 109

 Fees and commissions increased 28.8% year-on-year due to an increase in corporate solution fees, commissions 
related to depository assets, etc.

Fees and commissions graph (non consolidated) (Million yen)

Other

Corporate solutions

Commissions related to depository assets 
(Hyakugo Bank + Hyakugo Securities)  

Hyakugo Bank

Hyakugo Securities 
(after excluding the Bank’s brokerage amount)

Housing loan handling fees

1H/FY20 2H/FY20 1H/FY211H/FY19

1,411

2H/FY19

(Million yen)

3,329

2H/FY20 1H/FY211H/FY19 2H/FY19 1H/FY20

478

1,094

4,902

Depository assets related

2H/FY20 1H/FY211H/FY19 2H/FY19 1H/FY20

1,094

521

1,615

11

1,366

3,008

625

1,055

4,688

1,055

693

1,749

1,391

2,971

590

1,036

4,599

1,036

716

1,753

1,575

3,266

1,396

1,352

6,015

1,352

1,111

2,464
1,654

3,166

1,252

1,503

5,922

1,503

1,104

2,607

Outline of 
Financial Position Fees and Commissions

* A part of business insurance fees is included in corporate solutions fees, not in insurance sales commissions.

(Million yen)



(Million yen)

FY 9/20 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Expenses 20,775 20,102 (673)

Personnel 
expenses 11,081 10,671 (409)

Non-personnel 
expenses 8,608 8,377 (231)

Taxes 1,085 1,053 (32)

 Expenses decreased 3.2% year-on-year due to decreases in personnel and non-personnel expenses, etc.

Major factors underlying changes in expenses

 Personnel expenses

Decreased 3.7%, mainly due to a decrease 
in retirement benefit expenses

 Non-personnel expenses

Decreased 2.7% as a result of efforts to cut 
expenses

 Core OHR

Core OHR increased 7.37 points year-on-
year due to an increase in core gross 
operating profit and a decrease in 
expenses.

Efforts will be continuously made to reduce 
expenses

Expenses and core OHR
Personnel expensesNon-personnel expensesTaxes

OHR (core gross operating profit basis)

(Million yen)

11,191

2H/FY20 1H/FY211H/FY19

76.09%

2H/FY19 1H/FY20

8,641

1,076

20,909

12

10,931

8,430

1,024

20,386

75.25%

11,081

8,608

1,085

20,775

73.63%

10,797

8,383

1,033

20,214

68.14%

10,671

8,377

1,053

20,102

66.26%

Outline of 
Financial Position Expenses



 The Bank fulfilled the OHR requirements for FY2020 (initial fiscal year). It is expected to do so again for FY2021.

Changes in expenses, gross 
operating income and OHR

13

FY2019
(base year)

(Million yen)

58,103

Expenses OHRGross operating income

63.01%

59.99%

FY2020
(actual)

FY 2021
(1H)

61,698

31,813

67.90%

39,455 38,879

19,085

(Million yen)

FY2019
(base year)

FY2020
(actual)

FY 2021
(1H)

Expenses 39,455 38,879 19,085

Gross operating 
income 58,103 61,698 31,813

OHR (%) 67.90 63.01 59.99

Base year 
comparison 
OHR change rate

- (7.20) (11.64)

[Expenses]
 Reduce personnel (natural 

reduction due to gap between 
hiring and retirement, 
consideration of increase in 
external transfers)

 Integrate and close branches 
(reduction in non-personnel 
expenses, optimization of 
personnel allocation)

 Improve operational 
efficiency across the entire 
Group, including affiliated 
companies

etc.

[Gross operating income]
 Strengthen loans (for 

housing, regional small and 
medium-sized companies, 
etc.)

 Strengthen fees and 
commissions, especially 
consulting income

 Strengthen securities 
investments

etc.

* OHR is on a consolidated base. Based on the calculation method set forth by the Bank
of Japan.

Bank of Japan - Special Deposit Facility to Enhance the 
Resilience of the Regional Financial System

Outline of 
Financial Position



FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Nonperforming loans 59,823 64,329 4,506

(Million yen)

FY 9/20 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Credit costs 928 2,281 1,353

Of which, provision of general 
allowance for loan losses (56) 531 588

Of which, provision of specific 
allowance for loan losses 972 1,750 778

Of which, loss on sale of 
receivables and other securities 10 - (10)

Credit cost ratio 0.04% 0.11% 0.07P

 An increase in the provision of allowance for loan losses caused a year-on-year increase in credit costs, but they 
were largely in line with initial forecasts.

FY 9/21FY 3/18 FY 3/19

79.12%

Nonperforming loans coverage ratio

Nonperforming loans ratio

FY 3/20 FY 3/21

1.67%

1.50%

79.15%

Credit costs (non-consolidated)

Provision of specific 
allowance for loan losses

Loss on sale of receivables 
and other securities

Other

Provision of general 
allowance for loan losses

Credit cost ratio

(Million yen)

2H/FY20 1H/FY211H/FY19 2H/FY19 1H/FY20

0.03%

520

1
556

35

14

1.48%

76.10%

1,249

32

1,331

50

0.07%

0.04%

1.54%

75.36%

972

1

928

(56)

10

76.03%

1.48%

3,036

123

5,378

709

1,508

1,750

2,281

531

(1)

0.27%

0.11%

Credit Costs (nonperforming loans ratio)
Outline of 

Financial Position



(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change
Total deposits 
(average balance) 54,053 56,637 2,584

Mie Prefecture 48,730 51,154 2,424

Aichi Prefecture 5,005 5,177 171

Tokyo and Osaka 317 305 (11)

(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Individual deposits 
(average balance) 39,835 41,299 1,464

Mie Prefecture 36,797 38,115 1,317

Aichi Prefecture 3,015 3,161 146

Tokyo and Osaka 22 22 0

(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change

Corporate deposits 
(average balance) 11,649 12,402 753

Mie Prefecture 9,389 10,140 751

Aichi Prefecture 1,972 1,983 11

Tokyo and Osaka 288 278 (9)

51,154

 Individual deposits and corporate deposits both remained strong, increasing total deposits 4.8% year-on-year

4,973

44,687

Total deposits (average balance)

FY 3/18 FY 9/21FY 3/20

Mie Prefecture

Aichi Prefecture

Tokyo and Osaka

FY 3/19

48,730

5,005

317

54,053

FY 3/21

(100 million yen)

Mie Prefecture
Up 242.4 billion 

yen
year-on-year

(up 5.0%)
43,261

4,644

235
48,141

267
49,929

15

4,982

45,740

300
51,023

5,177

305

56,637

Up 4.8%

Deposits (including negotiable certificates of deposit)
Outline of 

Financial Position

* Mie Prefecture includes Shingu and Internet branches.



(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change
Total loans 
(average balance) 38,240 40,345 2,104

Mie Prefecture 18,051 18,865 814

Aichi Prefecture 12,958 14,209 1,250

Tokyo and Osaka 7,231 7,270 39

(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change
Housing loans 
(average balance) 14,069 15,689 1,619

Mie Prefecture 6,770 7,282 512

Aichi Prefecture 7,299 8,406 1,107

(100 million yen)

FY 3/21 FY 9/21
YoY 

change
Loans to SMEs 
(average balance) 13,219 13,724 504

Mie Prefecture 7,823 8,187 364

Aichi Prefecture 3,563 3,708 145

Tokyo and 
Osaka 1,833 1,828 (4)

18,051

12,958

 Individual loans such as housing loans and loans to SMEs increased, resulting in a 5.5% increase year-on-year in 
total loans

29,848

9,272

16,499

Total loans (average balance)

Mie PrefectureAichi PrefectureTokyo and Osaka

7,231

FY 3/18 FY 9/21FY 3/20FY 3/19

38,240

74.22%

70.58%

Share of loans to medium-sized companies/SMEs in total 
loans (Ending balance of medium-sized companies/
SMEs including individuals and public corporations)

FY 3/21

(100 million yen)

16,043

7,931

5,874

6,691

32,462

71.15%

16

10,987

17,052

7,257

35,297

72.68%

Up 
9.7%

Up 
5.5%

Up 
11.5%

18,865

14,209

7,270

40,345

75.07%

LoansOutline of 
Financial Position

* Mie Prefecture includes Shingu and Internet branches.
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 Valuation gains (losses) on securities increased 7.2% from the end of the previous fiscal year due mainly to an 
increase in share prices.

Yield

FY 3/18 FY 9/21FY 3/20

4.99 yrs.

1.003%

3.52 yrs.

1.218%

* Including trust beneficiary rights

Securities balance
(100 million yen)

FY 3/18 FY 9/21FY 3/20 FY 3/21

Valuation gains (losses) 
on securities
(100 million yen)

FY 3/18 FY 9/21

2,924

4,357

2,091

2,005

4,384

76
17,096

1,329

1,524

Government bonds Municipal bonds Corporate bonds Shares

Investment trusts Foreign securities Other

BondsShares
Other (including foreign securities 
and investment trusts)

Duration, yield (*) JPY denominated Foreign currency-denominated

FY 3/19 FY 3/21

FY 3/19

FY 3/19

1,256

2.84 yrs.

2.65 yrs.

1.019%

2.876%

5,948

3,901

4,006

1,932

865
36

17,886

1,195

FY 3/21

222

1,079

37
1,340

+540

+109

FY 3/20

2.82 yrs.

1.012%

3.41 yrs.

1.904%

5,416

3,653

3,362

1,826

1,792

4217,414

1,319

237

1,157

54
1,450

17

3.76 yrs.

2.44 yrs.

1.024%

2.236%

4,686

4,056

2,280

1,624

3,546

57
17,438

1,186

130

915

(146)

898

5.88 yrs.

1.130%

3.80 yrs.

0.957%

2,931

4,671

2,012

2,085

4,495

78
17,637

1,362

136

1,414

1,634

82
77

Securities InvestmentsOutline of 
Financial Position

Breakdown

(1) JPY-denominated 
foreign bonds
62.4 billion yen

(2) Foreign currency-
denominated foreign 
bonds  
386.4 billion yen

(3) Foreign shares  
500 million yen

Breakdown

JPY-denominated foreign bonds
100 million yen

Foreign currency-denominated 
foreign bonds (100) million yen

Foreign shares 100 million yen

Investment trusts 13.4 billion yen

(100 million yen) FY 3/21 FY 9/21 YoY change

Securities balance 17,096 17,637 540

Government bonds 2,924 2,931 6

Municipal bonds 4,357 4,671 314

Corporate bonds 2,091 2,012 (78)

Shares 2,005 2,085 79

Investment trusts 1,256 1,362 106

Foreign securities   A 4,384 4,495 111

Other 76 78 1

JPY-denominated average 
balance (*) 13,559 12,345 (1,213)

Foreign currency-denominated 
average balance (*) 3,282 3,694 412

Duration



FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 9/21

Equity capital
(For equity ratio 

calculation purposes)
2,338 2,412 2,455

Risk Assets 23,200 23,841 24,441

Equity Ratio 10.07% 10.11% 10.04%

Shareholders’ 
equity 2,621 2,720 2,776

 An increase in risk assets, resulting from increased loans, caused the equity ratio to decrease 0.07 percentage 
points year-on-year

Equity capital, shareholders’ equity, and equity ratio
(100 million yen)

Equity capital Equity Ratio

2,338

FY 3/20 FY 9/21FY 3/21

(100 million yen)

2,621

Shareholders’ equity

(JGAAP, Non-consolidated)

10.07%

18

10.11%

2,412

2,720

(0.07)P
2,455

2,776

10.04%

Equity RatioOutline of 
Financial Position

Method of computing value-at-credit-risk asset value: 
Fundamental internal ratings based approach

Method of computing value-at-operational risk:
The Standardized Approach (TSA)



 Operating income from services to customers is expected to be positive for four consecutive terms due to an 
increase in fees and commissions

Maintained positive operating income from services to customers

19

Average balance of loans x (interest rate on loans − interest on deposits, etc.) + fees and commissions 
− operating expenses (including retirement benefit expenses in extraordinary gain and loss, etc.)

Operating income from services to customers

Changes in operating income from services to customers (100 million yen)

Positive in two 
consecutive fiscal years

Increased operating 
income

Turned 
positive

29

15

(26)

18

49

Average balance of loans 
(100 million yen)

FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 9/21FY 3/19FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 9/21FY 3/19

Deposit-loan yield margin 
(all departments)

0.85%

1.03%
0.98%

38,240

32,462
35,297

9,591

10,615

9,300

(Million yen) (Million yen)

FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 9/21FY 3/19

41,028 41,28441,190

1st half

28
Full-year

Positive in four 
consecutive fiscal years

Operating income is 
expected to increase 

further

0.82%

40,345

5,922

1st half

19,599

1st half

Operating income from services to 
customers decreased due to lower interest 
rates on foreign currency-denominated 
loans, but remained in the black due to 
strengthened fees and commissions

FY 3/18 FY 3/19 FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 3/22
(1st half: actual, full-year: plan)

Status of Operating Income from Services to CustomersOutline of 
Financial Position

Change in average balance of loans and 
deposit-loan yield margin

Change in fees and 
commission

Change in operating 
expenses



Interim Year-end Full year

5.5 yen
(Up 0.5 yen from 

the initial 
announcement)

5.5 yen
(Up 0.5 yen from 

the initial 
announcement)

11.0 yen
(Up 1.0 yen from 

the initial 
announcement)

Forecast (non-consolidated) (Million yen)

FY3/22 
(Initial 

announcement)

FY3/22
(Upward revision)

Gross operating income 56,700 59,500

Interest income 46,100 48,300

Fees and 
commissions 10,600 11,200

Other operating 
income - -

Net operating income 15,700 18,700

Ordinary income 15,800 17,700

Net income 11,000 12,500

Consolidated net income 
attributable to shareholders 
of the parent (consolidated)

11,300 13,000

Credit costs 4,000 4,300

 Full-year net income forecast for FY2021 was revised upward in light of the actual figure in the first half. Increased 
dividends to enhance the shareholder return

20

2.50

2.50

5.00

2021/3 2022/3 
(forecast)

2011/3 2014/3 2019/3

Interim

3.00

3.50

6.50

3.50

4.00

7.50

4.00

4.00

8.00

4.50

4.50

9.00

10.00

11.00

5.50

5.50

2006/32004/3

5.00

5.00

Year-end

Compared with the initial announcement, an increase in interest income 
and fees and commissions, and a decrease in expenses are expected.
Credit costs for the second half of the fiscal year remained at the initially 
announced level of 2 billion yen

(Yen)Dividends

FY 3/2022 Forecasts (published figures)Outline of 
Financial Position

Dividend forecast


